
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Schools Forum 
Chris Tomes (Vice-Chair), Isabel Cooke, Joolz Scarlett, Sarah Cottle, Andrew 
Morrison, Neil Dimbleby, Eddie Neighbour, Catherine Page, Tim Fettes and 
Ben Bausor 
 
Thursday 18 January 2024 2.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting - Online access & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 - 4 
  

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 

3 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting. 
 

5 - 10 
  

Finance Update 2023/24 
 

 

4 The Forum to consider the report from Louise Dutton, Head of Finance 
(Achieving for Children, AfC). 
 

11 - 20 
 

 
2024-25 Early Years Funding Consultation proposals and DSG funding 
update 
 

 

5 The Forum to consider the report from Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Business Finance 
Partner for Schools and Early Years (AfC). 
 

21 - 46 
 

 
2024-25 Schools Funding Update 
 

 

6 The Forum to consider the report from Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Business Finance 
Partner for Schools and Early Years (AfC). 
 

To Follow 
 

 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Laurence Ellis, Laurence.Ellis@RBWM.gov.uk, with any 
special requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: 10th January 2024  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


This page is intentionally left blank



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Intere
[...]
Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Thursday 14 December 2023 
 
Present (virtually): Chris Tomes (Churchmead) (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Isabel Cooke 
(White Waltham), Catherine Page (Oldfield Primary), Neil Dimbleby (Altwood), Ben Bausor 
(Early Year PVI), Joolz Scarlett (Manor Green), Sarah Cottle (Maidenhead Nursery 
Federation), and Eddie Neighbour (Pioneer Academy). 
 
Officers (virtually): Louise Dutton, Clive Haines, Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Sarah Ward and 
Laurence Ellis 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair, Chris Tomes (Churchmead), welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
Forum members then introduced themselves. 
  
Apologies were received from Tim Fettes (Holy Trinity CE Primary) and Andrew Morrison 
(Furze Platt Senior). 
  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
  
 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Louise Dutton, Head of Finance (Achieving for Children, AfC), highlighted that the minutes 
stated that the Forum had voted for Option C in regard to the Growth Funding, claiming that 
they actually voted for Option B. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Strategy for Maintained Schools in Deficit 
 
Clive Haines, Deputy Director for Education (AfC), explained that the RBWM Schools Strategy 
to Support Maintained Schools in Financial Difficulty had materialised because the central 
government had allocated some additional funding to some local authorities (LAs) which were 
experiencing financial difficulties (notably deficits). He further stated that this funding strategy 
applied to maintained schools, nurseries, and special schoo
[...]
hether the number of schools which could be eligible 
had been identified. Clive Haines replied that he identified the potentially eligible schools but 
added that he could not reveal this publicly at the moment. Nevertheless, Louise Dutton 
informed that around 4 or 5 schools were potentially eligible. 
  
The Chair asked whether schools needed to meet every single part of the criteria. Clive 
Haines replied that they did not, only a selection of the criteria. He reiterated that the criteria 
was set against the current trends which schools were experiencing that had put them into a 
deficit. 
  
Neil Dimbleby (Altwood) asked about the timeframe for schools to apply, and then asked 
whether this would be all-in-one or would schools have to apply at different stages of the year. 
While needing confirmation with AfC finance officers, Clive Haines believed that it was all-in-
one and applications had to be submitted in the first quarter of 2024. Neil Dimbleby stated that 
he would be happy if it was the case. 
  
Neil Dimbleby then asked about the phrase “greater than usual” in regard to the number of 
challenging students, opining that the wording sounded a bit “woolly”. Clive Haines explained 
that it was difficult to place a definite criterion trigger and added that an example of a school 
meeting this criterion could be the number of students with EHCPs (Education Health and 
Care Plans) or on the SEN – K register (Special Educational Needs) in which the school had. 
  
The Chair asked for confirmation on whether this would be allocated before the end of the 
current financial year. Louise Dutton answered that the funding needed be allocated and 
distributed to schools by the end of March 2024. 
  
Ben Bausor (Early Year PVI) asked whether the process would involve the school requesting 
for a specific amount of funding or the panel deciding the amount to specific schools. Clive 
Haines replied that £220,000 was not a huge amount of money; therefore, it would be b
[...]
 ‘high 
number of EHCP plans’. 
 
2024-25 Schools Formula Funding Consultation outcome and DSG Budget update 
 
Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Business Finance Partner for Schools and Early Years (AfC), introduced 
the report as an update on the schools funding consultation as well as an update on the recent 
announcement of early years funding for 2024-25, the de-delegation rates, and the central 
schools budget.  
  
The schools funding consultation had ended on 1st December 2023 with 25 schools 
forwarding responses (42% of schools who received the consultation). Tracey Anne-Nevitt 
then went through the questions in the consultation and the responses from the schools: 

       The proposal to retain the minimum funding guarantee at 0.5% for mainstream schools 
was supported by 92% of respondents. 

       The continuation of the capping and scaling in the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) 
was supported by 64% of respondents. 

       For the sparsity factor, the option with the highest support was Option 1: increase 
sparsity by 10% increase (the minimum increase to apply). Tracey Anne-Nevitt 
reminded the Forum that the sparsity was introduced to the formula for the first year 
(2023-24) with AfC gradually adding to this factor. 

       For the headroom allocation, Option 1 had the highest support (52% support) which 
would be applying additional funding to the four formula factors which were funded 
below the NFF (national funding formula) levels. 

       On de-delegation (which only applied to maintained schools), where a table of rates for 
the proposed rates for 2023-24 was provided to the consultation, including the School 
Improvement Service being partly de-delegated, 60% of maintained schools supported 
the de-delegation of school improvement, with one responding with ‘no’ and another 5 
(33%) responding with ‘unsure’. 

  
Regarding the low response rates from schools to consultations, Sarah Cottle (Maidenhead 
Nursery Federation) wondered whether a different ap
[...]
 go into the formula funding for the 
financial year 2024-25. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then moved onto the Central School Services Budgets (Table 3), 
explaining that this was to give the Forum an update on the budgets for places in independent 
schools – non-SEN, Admissions Team and servicing Schools Forum. She requested for the 
Forum to support these areas. 
  
UANIMOUSLY AGREED: To support the Central School Services Budgets. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then moved onto the Early Years Funding Notification. She explained that 
at the end of November 2023, the Borough received an update on the outcome of the Early 
Years Funding consultation which central government carried out with local authorities. They 
also sent over the Early Years Local Authority Funding Rates (Table 4), which illustrated the 
RBWM rates per entitlement (Under aged 2, 2-year-olds, and 3- and 4-year-olds) for 2023-24 
and 2024-25. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then discussed the Early Years Block Funding (Table 5), stating that these 
were illustrative rates based on estimates on the PTEs (part-time equivalent) from the central 
government. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then informed that the AfC School Finance Team were working on the 
next consultation which would be brought to the Forum at the next meeting in January 2024 to 
showcase the details on the formula proposals. From there, this consultation would be sent 
out to schools so they could give their feedback on the proposals for April 2024 onwards. 
  
The Forum noted the Early Years Block Funding. 
  
The Chair concluded the meeting by wishing all attendees a Happy Christmas. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.02 am, finished at 2.28 pm 
 

8



Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Title: Finance Update 2023/24 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No – Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Amy Tisi 
Meeting and Date: Schools Forum 18 January 2024 
Responsible 
Officer(
[...]
 

entitlement. 
 

1.5 The government is extending the eligibility to free entitlement so that all eligible 
working parents will be able to access 30 hours of free entitlement for 38 weeks 
of the year from the term after their child turns 9 months old.  This will be rolled 
out in stages: 

 
• From April 2024 all eligible working parents of 2-year olds can access 15 hours 

per week 
 
• From September 2024 all eligible working parents of children aged 9 months 

up to 3-years old can access 15 hours per work extending to 30 hours from 
September 2025. 

 
 

1.6 The ESFA guidance states that the local authorities are to apply the same funding 
rules to the new 2 year old and Under 2s funding which currently apply to the 3-
4 year old funding which are as follows: 

 
• LAs must use a universal base rate of funding for all providers regardless of type; 

 
• LAs must plan to pass-through at least 95% of the funding that it receives in 

2024/25 to early years providers (rising to 97% in future years).   
 

• LAs are required to establish a SEN Inclusion Fund (SENIF) to support children 
who are taking up the 3-4 year old free entitlements, targeted at children with 
lower level and emerging SEN needs.  
 

• LAs can use a restricted number of supplements in their funding formula to 
channel additional funding (up to a cap of 12% of planned formula funding to 
providers) meeting criteria set by the LA.  
 

22

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-funding-2024-to-2025/easy-explainer-early-years-funding-rates


1.7 Guidance from the ESFA states the importance of recognising deprivation 
within the local funding approach to ensure that funding is targeted at those 
areas and cohorts that need it most.  
 

1.8 Allowable funding supplements for 2024-25 include: 
• Deprivation 
• Quality  
• Rurality 
• Flexibility 
 

 
1.9 The information within this report reflects the most up to date information at the 

time of writing this report. 
 

 
 

2 
[...]
n Model A. Model B gives the option of reducing the amount through 
supplements and SEN Inclusion and increasing the base rate.  
 
 
 
 
 
Table 6 Rates per hour 
 

 
Model A 

    
Model B 

  

 Hourly Rates    £ £ £  £ £ £ 

  3 & 4yr 2 year 
old 

Under 
2’s  3 & 4 year 2 year 

old Under 2s 

Base rate 
estimate   

5.55 7.85 10.64  5.71 8.08 10.96 

Deprivation High 0.39 0.55 0.75  0.33 0.46 0.63 
  Medium 0.26 0.37 0.50  0.20 0.28 0.38 
  Low 0.13 0.18 0.25  0.13 0.18 0.25 
          

Quality High 0.39 0.55 0.75  0.33 0.46 0.63 
  Medium 0.26 0.37 0.50  0.20 0.28 0.38 

  Low 0.13 0.18 0.25  0.13 0.18 0.25 
                       
         
 
 

5.8 Table 7 details the budget estimates based on the illustrative funding notification 
in November 2023, split as per models A and B. Final budget allocations will be 
published in the annual S251 Budget Statement submitted to the ESFA. Please 
note that the ring-fenced funding elements; Maintained Nursery School 
Supplement (MNS), Disability Access Fund (DAF) and Early Years Pupil 
Premium (EYPP) are not included in the figures below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27



Table 7 Budget Estimate – Free Entitlements 2024-25 

 

 Model A    Model B    

  £'000s       %  £'000s    % 
Providers Allocations:        
         
Under 2's 1,789 94% 1,799 94.50% 
2 year olds 3,374 94% 3,392 94.50% 
3 & 4 year olds 11,057 94% 11,115 94.50% 
SEN Inclusion fund 345 2% 259 1.50% 
         
Central Element 690 4% 690 4% 
        
  17,255   17,255   
        
Illustrative LA funding 
allocations Nov’23 - 
Entitlements 17,255   17,255   
          

6. Consultation questions 

 
6.1 The proposed consultation questions include in principle questions and support 

for the central retention percentage for 2024-25.  
 

6.2 The first question relates to the central retention. 
 
Q1:.Local authorities are allowed to retain up to 5% of the individual 
entitlements for central support expenditure. Do you support a local cap 
on the central element at 4% for 2024-25, ensuring further funding is 
available for higher hourly rates / SEN inclusion funding to providers? 
 

• Yes 
• No. (state reasons & % ) 
• Unsure 
• Comments 

 
6.3 RBWM proposes a consistent approach to the funding of each entitlement that 

applies two supplements to each age group plus the base rate. Guidance from 
the ESFA states the importance of recognising deprivation within the local 
funding approach to ensure that funding is targeted at those areas and cohorts 
that need it most.  
 
Q2. Do you agree with the RBWM proposed approach to fund all 
entitlements via a base rate and two supplements; deprivation and 
quality?  
 

28



Please note that for the 3 and 4 year old entitlement the deprivation supplement 
is mandatory and ESFA has stated the importance of recognising deprivation in 
the local funding approach for two year old funding for 2024-25. 

• Yes 
• No 
• Unsure 
• Comments 

 
6.4 Two year old funding is split into 2 entitlements; disadvantaged pupils and 

eligible working parents. RBWM proposes to fund all two year olds on the same 
base rates plus supplements, recognising levels of deprivation and quality’. 
 
Q3: Do you agree with the RBWM proposed approach to fund the same 
rates for two year old disadvantaged pupils and two year old working 
parents ? Each setting would receive the base rate + two supplements banded 
high to low, recognising deprivation and quality (see appendix B for more detail 
on the supplement bandings). 
 

• Yes 
• No - Two separate rates for disadvantaged and working parents. Please 

state reasons. 
• Unsure. 
• Comments. 

 
6.5 Financial model A replicates the current funding model allocating 9% of the 

budget through provider supplements with SENIF at 2% & B model allocates 
7% through provider supplements with SENIF at 1.5%. 

 
Q4: Which of the two models ( A & B) do you support?  

• Model A. 
• Model B. 
• Unsure. 
• Comments. 

 
6.6 SENIF Matrix values Inflation uplift 2024-25. 
 

Q5: Do support the proposed inflation uplift for the SENIF matrix values 
of 4%? 
 

• Yes 
• No 
• Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29



     
SENIF Matrix Values 2023-23  2024-25  

 Termly Annual Termly Annual 

 £ £ £ £ 

     
Band A – Low /Emerging  600 1,800 625 1,875 
Band B – Moderate - High 1,060 3,180 1,105 3,315 
Band C - individual rates N/A  N/A  

     
 
 

6.7 The consultation results will be reported to the Schools Forum at the next 
meeting on the 16th May 2024. Providers will be sent the new 2024-25 base 
rates and the final agreed table of supplements in February 2024. 
 

6.8 A review of all funding allocations will take place in 2025-26 to assess the final 
2024-25 allocations and level of supplements generated by the new 
entitlements. 

7. Early Years Funding Notification Summary 

 
7.1 On the 29th November 2023 the ESFA published the outcome of the Early Years 

Funding consultation and updated the operational guidance relating to 2024-25 
Early years funding. Included in the announcement are the funding rates for 
each local authority for both existing and new early years entitlements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

 

Table 8 Early Years Block Funding. 

 

 

  2023-24 2024-25   
Early Years Block DSG ESFA   

  Census Estimate   
  PTEs PTEs Notes 

Entitlements     
Under 2's N/A 267 22 weeks (Sept-March) 

2 year olds 156 682   
3 + 4 year olds:     

Universal 2,298 2,298   
Additional 861 861   

  £'000 £'000   
Early years Funding     

Under 2's N/A 1,903 Part year funding 
2 years old 610 3,590   

3 + 4 year olds:     
Universal 7,349 8,554   
Additional 2,756 3,208   

MNS Supplementary 478 585   
EYPP 40 66  December notification 
DAF 34 63  December notification 

  11,267 17,969   
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



8. Table 9 Dedicated Schools Grant 2024-25 - Grant notification 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant 
2024-25 

Provisional 
Funding 

Notification 

2024-25 
Settlement 
[...]
B gives the option of reducing the amount through supplements and SEN Inclusion and increasing the base rate.
	Table 6 Rates per hour
	5.8	Table 7 details the budget estimates based on the illustrative funding notification in November 2023, split as per models A and B. Final budget allocations will be published in the annual S251 Budget Statement submitted to the ESFA. Please note that the ring-fenced funding elements; Maintained Nursery School Supplement (MNS), Disability Access Fund (DAF) and Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) are not included in the figures below.

	Table 7 Budget Estimate – Free Entitlements 2024-25
	6.	Consultation questions
	6.1	The proposed consultation questions include in principle questions and support for the central retention percentage for 2024-25.
	6.2	The first question relates to the central retention.
	Q1:.Local authorities are allowed to retain up to 5% of the individual entitlements for central support expenditure. Do you support a local cap on the central element at 4% for 2024-25, ensuring further funding is available for higher hourly rates / SEN inclusion funding to providers?
		Yes
		No. (state reasons & % )
		Unsure
		Comments
	6.3	RBWM proposes a consistent approach to the funding of each entitlement that applies two supplements to each age group plus the base rate. Guidance from the ESFA states the importance of recognising deprivation within the local funding approach to ensure that funding is targeted at those areas and cohorts that need it most.
	Q2. Do you agree with the RBWM proposed approach to fund all entitlements via a base rate and two supplements; deprivation and quality?
	Please note that for the 3 and 4 year old entitlement the deprivation supplement is mandatory and ESFA has stated the importance of recognising deprivation in the local funding approach for two year old funding for 2024-25.
		Yes
		No
		Unsure
		Comments
	6.4	Two year old funding is split into 2 entitlements; disadvantaged pupils and eligible working parents. RBWM proposes to fund all two year olds on the same base rates plus supplements, recognising levels of deprivation and quality’.
	Q3: Do you agree with the RBWM proposed approach to fund the same rates for two year old disadvantaged pupils and two year old working parents ? Each setting would receive the base rate + two supplements banded high to low, recognising deprivation and quality (see appendix B for more detail on the supplement bandings).
		Yes
		No - Two separate rates for disadvantaged and working parents. Please state reasons.
		Unsure.
		Comments.
	6.5	Financial model A replicates the current funding model allocating 9% of the budget through provider supplements with SENIF at 2% & B model allocates 7% through provider supplements with SENIF at 1.5%.
	Q4: Which of the two models ( A & B) do you support?
		Model A.
		Model B.
		Unsure.
		Comments.
	6.6	SENIF Matrix values Inflation uplift 2024-25.
	Q5: Do support the proposed inflation uplift for the SENIF matrix values of 4%?
		Yes
		No
		Comment
	6.7	The consultation results will be reported to the Schools Forum at the next meeting on the 16th May 2024. Providers will be sent the new 2024-25 base rates and the final agreed table of supplements in February 2024.
	6.8	A review of all funding allocations will take place in 2025-26 to assess the final 2024-25 allocations and level of supplements generated by the new entitlements.

	7.	Early Years Funding Notification Summary
	7.1	On the 29th November 2023 the ESFA published the outcome of the Early Years Funding consultation and updated the operational guidance relating to 2024-25 Early years funding. Included in the announcement are the funding rates for each local authority for both existing and new early years entitlements.
	Table 8 Early Years Block Funding.

	8.	Table 9 Dedicated Schools Grant 2024-25 - Grant notification
	8.1	The table 9 above compares the current budget for the financial year 2023-24 to the latest 2024-25 DSG funding no

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Thursday 18 January 2024 
 
Present (virtually): Chris Tomes (Churchmead) (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Sarah Cottle 
(Maidenhead Nursery Federation), Isabel Cooke (White Waltham), Ben Bausor (Early Year 
PVI), Andrew Morrison (Furze Platt Senior), Catherine Page (Oldfield Primary), Neil Dimbleby 
(Altwood) and Eddie Neighbour (Pioneer Academy). 
 
Officers (virtually): Clive Haines, Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Louise Dutton, Sarah Ward and 
Laurence Ellis 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair, Chris Tomes (Churchmead), welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and attendees introduced themselves. 
  
Apologies were received from Rebecca Askew, Senior Specialist Educational Psychologist 
(Achieving for Children, AfC). 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest received. 
  
 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Finance Update 2023/24 
 
Louise Dutton, Head of Finance (Achieving for Children, AfC) summarised Table 4.5 (page 13 
of the agenda) which outlined the budget for 2023/24. 

       The overall DSG (Designated School Grant) budget was £75.663 million while the 
projected spend to the end of the financial year was £75.852 million, which resulted in 
an overspend of £252,000, a slight increase of £62,000 compared to the previous 
update in November 2023. 

       The High Needs Block had an adverse effect £106,000 with the overspend being 
projected to be £1.218 million. This was due to an increase in demand for AfC 
independent specialist and private providers. 

       The Early Years Block experienced an underspend of £411,000, an increase of 
£54,000 from the previous month. The main reason was because the latest census 
data indicated that there would be larger underspend compared to what was reported 
in November 2023. 

  
Overall, there was a deficit DSG balance reserve of £1.106 million and this was projected to 
increase to £1.358 million. 
  
The Chair asked whether there were any actions required in order to reduce the deficit. Louise 
Dutton replied that the Borough was formulating a deficit management plan, whereby the 
Borough and schools would collaborate to bring the deficit down. This plan was submitted to 
the DfE (Department of Education) just before Christmas 2023 and would be brought forward 
to Schools Forum once it was signed off. 
  



Clive Haines, Deputy Director for Education (AfC), added that the Borough was part of the 
Delivering Better Value in SEND programme due to its deficit though it was not part of the 
‘safety valve’ in which local authorities with high deficits were part of. The Borough was 
allocated £1 million in order to support a programme to reduce the deficit around the High 
Needs Block which had the most effect on the budget. He also informed that there would be a 
launch of the pilot project in February 2024 in which schools were invited to take part in; and 
this would focus on ordinary provision in primary and secondary schools. Clive Haines added 
that the Schools Forum would be updated on the program. 
  
The Forum noted the report. 
 
2024-25 Early Years Funding Consultation proposals and DSG funding update 
 
Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Business Finance Partner for Schools and Early Years (AfC), went 
through her report. She explained that central government intended to expand the 2-year-old 
offer from April 2024 and under-2s entitlement from September 2024. Central government 
gave the Borough a target to pass-through at least 95% of the funding, and the Borough was 
required to do an annual consultation. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then pointed towards Table 4 (page 26 of the report), which detailed the 
funding allocations in which the Borough was to receive per hour for each of the entitlements. 
She informed that the table did not include the Early Years Pupil Premium and the Disability 
Access Fund, with the latter being a ringfenced area. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then discussed the proposed percentage allocations (Table 5, page 26). 
With the 95% funding pass-through in mind, AfC decided to propose a 4% retention; therefore, 
leaving 96% to pass through to providers. She presented the 2 models: 

       Model A – Base rate of 85% of the hourly rates, supplements at 2% and SEN Inclusion 
Fund of 2%. 

       Model B – Base rate of 87.5% of the hourly rates, supplements at 7% and SEN 
Inclusion Fund of 1.5%. 

  
The 2 proposed supplements included quality and deprivation, which was currently on offer for 
three-to-four-year-olds. 
  
There was an increase in demand and referrals for SEN Inclusion; meanwhile, AfC had a low 
budget in this area. From this, AfC proposed that the provider allocation increased, which was 
reflected in the aforementioned models. 
  
Table 6 (page 27) listed the amount per hour which the providers could expect to receive 
under the 2 models and included the Base Rate estimate and the Deprivation and Quality 
supplements. Each setting would receive a Base Rate and one of the Deprivation rates and a 
Quality rate, depending on which banding their fell. 
  
Table 7 (page 38) detailed how the block funding would be allocated over the entitlements by 
percentage and the amounts. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then went over the proposed consultation questions to be sent out to all 
providers, namely PVI (private, voluntary and independent), the child minders, and the 
maintained nursery classes and schools. The proposed questions were: 

1.     Do the providers support a local cap on the central element at 4% for 2024-25, 
ensuring further funding would be available for higher hourly rates / SEN inclusion 
funding to providers? 

2.     Do the providers agree with the RBWM proposed approach to fund all entitlements via 
a base rate and two supplements: deprivation and quality? 

3.     Do the providers agree to fund the same rates for two-year-old disadvantaged pupils 
and two-year-old working parents? 

4.     Which of the two models (A and B) do the providers support? 



5.     Do the providers support the proposed inflation uplift for the SENIF matrix values of 
4%? 

  
The Chair asked if question 5 was related to the 2 proposed models or were separate. Tracey 
Anne-Nevitt answered that the question was separate to the models. She then pointed 
towards a table with the SENIF Matrix Values (page 30) and there were bands for 
Low/Emerging (£600 per term) and Moderate (£1,060 per term). From this, the question which 
Tracey Anne-Nevitt sought to ask was what the new rate should be going forward termly and 
annually with inflation taken into account. 
  
Ben Bausor (Early Year PVI) expressed appreciation to Tracey Anne-Nevitt for the report and 
believed that it was good that the Borough as putting as much funding in providers as 
possible.  
  
The Chair asked about Table 7, pointing out that there were 2 models but had the same 
financial outcome. Tracey Anne-Nevitt replied that the total amount which was to be given out 
needed to return to the block without the ring-fenced items. However, there would be different 
amounts going through the entitlement between Models A and B. As such, it would change the 
amount for the SEN Inclusion Fund, but the Central Element and total amount would remain 
the same. 
  
Sarah Cottle (Maidenhead Nursery Federation) asked whether there was a ‘local authority 
steer’ if there was a 50-50 split in the choice of models. Tracey Anne-Nevitt replied that the 
final decision laid with the Borough. In the event of a 50-50 split, AfC officers would discuss 
the next steps, as well as look through the comments. 
  
Neil Dimbleby (Altwood) queried on the rate figures appearing to be at different amounts and 
not adding up in Table 6. Tracey Anne-Nevitt responded that this was because there was a 
different quantum for the supplements. In Model A, 9% of the Block would go through, while it 
would be 7% for Model B. AfC had reduced some of the rates and then work out what the 
quantum was based on the high medium, all the combination and how many hours currently 
go through each element. Despite this, AfC were aware that things would change in-year and 
that it depended on the use of the entitlements and nay moves in banding; therefore, they 
would review this and consult if there was any change. 
  
Ben Bausor commented that the supplements would be helpful as the incentive was for 
settings to invest in staff, namely a higher quality provision would lead more funding. 
  
The Forum noted the report. 
 
2024-25 Schools Funding Update 
 
Tracey Anne-Nevitt introduced the report by informing that AfC received an updated toolkit 
from central government at the end of December 2023, containing data from the recent 
October 2023 census on school funding, as well as receiving the updated dedicated schools 
run block funding. Reviewing the data and information, AfC decided to provide a snapshot of 
the movement of data between 2023-24 to 2024-25 APT. 
  
Table 5 (page 7 of the supplement) showcased the proportion of pupils in the different formula 
factors and the movement between the years, in which there had been significant increases: 

       There were pressures on free school meals (FSM) which had increased by 14% in the 
secondary sector (compared to 70% in the previous year). 

       English as an additional language (EAL) had increased by 19% in the secondary 
sector. 

       Mobility had increased by 90.6% in the primary sector and 79% in the secondary 
sector. 

  



Going through the way the unit funding had been allocated in the primary and secondary 
sectors, Tracey Anne-Nevitt informed that this was based on previous year's funding 
allocations plus inflation and had not been updated for the recent changes in characteristics. 
Therefore, any changes in data had placed pressure on the allocations. As referred to in the 
previous report in November 2023 and the outcome of the consultation in December 2023, 
AfC were also seeking to get closer to NFF (national funding formula) values, though the 
changes in data had made this more difficult. 
  
Tracey Anne-Nevitt then explained that there was a proposal to use some of the pupil growth 
fund allocation for 2024-25, which stood at £828,000 overall. After reviewing the estimate of 
what was required based on demand, discussing with an officer on bulge classes and the 
funding of places, the proposal was for £414,000 of this unrequired fund to go into the schools 
formula by which AfC could allocate additional funding to the formula factors. As a result, AfC 
would be much closer in reaching NFF. In addition, they would retain pupil growth funding to 
cover the estimated costs for the pupil growth and bulge classes but make a movement to the 
schools formula. 
  
The Chair asked for clarification that reducing the growth fund was based on an informed 
choice on the situation within the Borough. Tracey Anne-Nevitt confirmed this, elaborating that 
AfC had looked at the planned numbers of surplus places and where the pressures were. She 
also informed that Ben Wright, School Places Leader (AfC), had planned how many extra 
places or bulge classes he would require. In addition, AfC estimated how much was needed of 
the growth fund based on this and how much we could release into the schools formula 
funding. She pointed towards Appendix C of the report, which had a draft showing the 
increases each school would receive if funding from the pupil growth fund was released into 
the school's formula, adding up to the £414,000. 
  
Neil Dimbleby highlighted some errors in the supplementary report which needed to be 
corrected before being publishing: 

       At 1.3 (page 4), the report said ‘On the 19th December 2024’ rather than 2023. This 
was also the case with 4.1 (page 5). 

       At 1.5, the report says ‘2024-24’ rather than 2024-25. This also occurred at 4.5 (page 
6). 

  
ACTION: Tracey Anne-Nevitt to correct the errors of the report. 
  
The Forum decided to approve Column E. 
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve Column E to reduce the growth fund and 
increase the schools funding. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.32 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


